

No. 18-921

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF SAN JUAN,
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

YALÍ ACEVEDO FELICIANO, SONIA ARROYO VELÁZQUEZ,
ELSIE ALVARADO RIVERA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
MICHAEL F. MOSES
U.S. CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 4TH STREET, N.E.
WASHINGTON, DC 20017

EUGENE SCALIA
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 995-8206
escalia@gibsondunn.com

DANIEL NOWICKI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ROBERT E. DUNN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
FOR THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Decision Below Threatens the Ability of Churches to Govern Themselves and Unconstitutionally Entangles the Court in Religious Questions.	8
A. Under Canon Law, Each Archdiocese, Diocese, and Parish Is a Separate Person That Manages Separate Property.	9
B. The Puerto Rico Supreme Court’s Alter-Ego “Analysis” Ignored the Church’s Internal Organization in Violation of the First Amendment.	11
C. The Decision Below Creates the Very Religious Entanglement It Purported to Avoid.....	15
II. The Puerto Rico Supreme Court Violated the Constitutional Requirement of Neutrality Toward Religion.	16
III. The Issue Presented Is Exceptionally Important for Religious Institutions Across the Country.....	21

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Archdiocese of Saint Paul & Minneapolis,</i> No. 15-30125, 553 B.R. 693, 703 (D. Minn. Bnkr. July 28, 2016)	22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>D.A.Co. v. Alturas Fl. Dev. Corp. y otro,</i> No. CE-87-220, 1993 WL 840226 (P.R. Mar. 9, 1993).....	12
<i>Doe v. Gelineau,</i> 732 A.2d 43 (R.I. 1999)	22
<i>Does 1-9 v. Compcare, Inc.,</i> 763 P.2d 1237 (Wash. App. 1988).....	15
<i>Eckler v. Gen. Council of the Assemblies of God,</i> 784 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. App. 1990)	23
<i>Folwell v. Bernard By & Through Bernard,</i> 477 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985).....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila,</i> 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	18

<i>Hilani v. Greek Orthodox Archdiocese of Am.,</i> 863 F. Supp. 2d 711 (W.D. Tenn. 2012)	23
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	13
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian</i> <i>Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	9, 14, 16, 24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil</i> <i>Rights Com'n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	19
<i>Ponce v. Roman Catholic Apostolic Church,</i> 210 U.S. 296 (1908).....	17, 18
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary</i> <i>Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian</i> <i>Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	14, 16, 24
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can.</i> <i>v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	8, 13, 24
<i>Stevens v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Fresno,</i> 123 Cal. Rptr. 171 (Cal. Ct. App. 1975)	15
<i>Taeger v. Catholic Family & Community</i> <i>Servs.,</i> 995 P.2d 721 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999).....	22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	20

<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	24
Other Authorities	
1983 Code of Canon Law.....	10, 11, 12, 15
Adam J. Maida & Nicholas P. Cafardi, <i>Church Property, Church Finances, and Church Related Corporations</i> (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> , Libreria Editrice Vaticana (2d ed).....	9
Catholic Dioceses in Bankruptcy, Penn State Law eLibrary, https://elibrary.law.psu.edu/	21
Corrigan, <i>The Hierarchy in Our Colonial Possessions</i> , <i>The Catholic Historical Review</i> , Vol. 4, No.1 (Apr. 1918).....	17
Marie T. Reilly, <i>Catholic Dioceses in Bankruptcy</i> 8 (2018), https://elibrary.law.psu.edu/bankruptcy/105	10, 11
Mem. of Pts. & Auth. ISO Mot. to Commence, Prosecute, and Settle Litig., <i>In re Roman Catholic Bishop of Great Falls, Montana</i> , No. 17-60271, ECF No. 221 (D. Mont. Bnkr. Nov. 2, 2017)	22

Memorandum in support of Motion for Substantive Consolidation, <i>In re: The Archdiocese of Saint Paul & Minneapolis, No. 15-30125, ECF No. 631 (D. Minn. Bnkr.)</i>	21
New Commentary on the Code of Canon Law (John P. Beal et al. eds. 2000)	10, 11
Stephen M. Bainbridge & Aaron H. Cole, <i>The Bishop's Alter Ego: Enterprise Liability and the Catholic Priest Sex Abuse Scandal</i> , 46 J. Cath. Leg. Stud. 65 (2007)	21
Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14M (1958)	12
